

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKM209RN-S

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 2020mm - with LED lighting & 4 shelves
- silver front panel**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (Model WKM209RN-S)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (WKM209RN-S). This product is designed for efficient refrigeration and easy access to temperature-sensitive items in commercial environments. With its sleek design and LED lighting, it not only serves a functional purpose but also enhances the aesthetic of your space.

2. Safety Information

- Important Safety Instructions:

- Read all the instructions before using the unit.
- Ensure the unit is installed properly and grounded to prevent electric shock.
- Do not exceed the load capacity of the shelves.
- Keep the area around the unit free from obstruction and flammable materials.
- Use the unit only for its intended purpose as described in this manual.
- In case of malfunction or abnormal operation, disconnect power and contact customer service.

- Electrical Safety:

- This unit should only be connected to an electrical supply that meets the specifications outlined in the technical data section.
- Use a certified electrical outlet and avoid using extension cords.

- Operational Safety:

- Avoid exposing the unit to moisture or extreme heat sources.
- Care should be taken when handling items within the refrigeration compartment to prevent personal injury.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKM209RN-S
- Dimensions: 2020 mm width
- Number of Shelves: 4 adjustable shelves
- Front Panel: Silver
- LED Lighting: Integrated LED lighting for visibility
- Temperature Range: [Insert temperature range if applicable]
- Power Supply: [Insert power specifications here if applicable]
- Weight Capacity: [Specify maximum load capacity if available]

4. Setup and Installation

1. Preparation:

- Choose a suitable location on the wall with access to power outlets.
- Ensure that the wall is structurally sound to support the unit.

2. Mounting the Unit:

- Use brackets to secure the unit on the wall at the designated height.
- Ensure the unit is level; adjust if necessary.

3. Connecting to Power:

- Once the unit is mounted, plug it into a dedicated electrical outlet.
- Ensure the power switch is turned off during the installation process.

4. Final Checks:

- Inspect for any visible damage before usage.
- Ensure all shelves are securely positioned and adjust as needed.

5. Operation

- To turn on the unit, switch on the power button located on the front panel.
- Use the temperature control feature to set the desired temperature based on stored items.
- Monitor the internal temperature regularly using the built-in display.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning:

- Disconnect the power supply before cleaning.
- Use a damp cloth and mild detergent to wipe down the surfaces.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbers as they may damage the finish.

- Maintenance:

- Regularly check and clear any frost build-up.
- Ensure that the drainage system is clear of blockages.
- Perform visual inspections of the power cord and plug for any signs of wear.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Does Not Operate:

- Ensure it is plugged in and the power switch is on.
- Check for blown fuses or tripped circuit breakers.

- Inadequate Cooling:
 - Verify the temperature setting is appropriate.
 - Ensure the unit is not overfilled and that air can circulate properly.

- Excessive Noise:
 - Check for loose components or objects around the compressor that may cause noise.

8. Disposal

At the end of the product's lifecycle, dispose of the unit in accordance with local regulations concerning electronic waste. Remove any consumables and ensure the unit is free of refrigerants before disposal.

9. Contact

For any inquiries, support, or issues, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal 2020mm mit LED-Beleuchtung und 4 Regalen (Silbernes Frontpanel) WKM209RN-S

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des wandmontierten Kühlregals WKM209RN-S. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihre Lebensmittel optimal zu lagern und einen attraktiven Präsentationsraum zu schaffen. Es ist robust, benutzerfreundlich und energieeffizient.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche montiert ist, um Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Stromversorgung: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur mit der empfohlenen Spannung. Überprüfen Sie das Kabel regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen.
- Kältebetrieb: Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Lüftungsöffnungen blockiert sind. Vermeiden Sie es, das Gerät direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder extremen Temperaturen auszusetzen.
- Lebensmittelsicherheit: Lagern Sie keine verdorbenen oder abgelaufenen Lebensmittel. Halten Sie das Gerät sauber, um das Wachstum von Bakterien zu minimieren.
- Wartung: Um Gefahren zu vermeiden, darf das Gerät nur von geschultem Personal gewartet werden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 2020 mm B x 400 mm T x 1110 mm H
- Stromversorgung: 230 V
- Leistung: 200 W
- Energiestufe: D
- Kühlmittel: R290
- Temp. Bereich: 0°C bis 5°C

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Lieferumfang prüfen: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.
2. Montageort auswählen: Wählen Sie einen gut belüfteten Ort mit Zugang zur Stromversorgung.
3. Befestigung: Bringen Sie die Wandhalterungen mit den bereitgestellten Schrauben an der Wand an.
4. Gerät anbringen: Hängen Sie das Kühlregal sicher in die Halterungen ein.
5. Strom anschließen: Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an.
6. Gerät einschalten: Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und überprüfen Sie, ob es ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

5. Betrieb

- Temperatur einstellen: Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur ein, indem Sie das Steuerungspanel verwenden.
- Produktbeladung: Lagern Sie die Lebensmittel sorgfältig und vermeiden Sie Überladung. Halten Sie genug Platz für eine gute Luftzirkulation.
- Beleuchtung: Die integrierte LED-Beleuchtung kann bei Bedarf ein- und ausgeschaltet werden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Reinigen Sie die Innenflächen mindestens einmal pro Woche mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
- Türen und Dichtungen: Halten Sie die Türen sauber und überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen auf Rissbildung oder Abnutzung.
- Frostschutz: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Eisbildung und führen Sie bei Bedarf ein Abtauen durch.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Temperatureinstellung.
- Ungewöhnliche Geräusche: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal stabil montiert ist und keine losen Teile vorhanden sind.
- Leckagen: Überprüfen Sie die Kühlmittelleitungen und kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst, wenn nötig.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Achten Sie darauf, umweltfreundliche Entsorgungsmethoden zu verwenden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual: Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank met LED-verlichting – WKM209RN-S

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank met LED-verlichting. Dit product is ontworpen om efficiënt en veilig gebruik te bieden in commerciële omgevingen. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gaat gebruiken.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Dit product is uitsluitend bestemd voor professioneel gebruik. Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond wordt gemonteerd om vallen te voorkomen.
- Elektrische Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat de elektrische aansluitingen voldoen aan de lokale voorschriften. Gebruik geen beschadigde elektriciteitskabels.
- Installatie: Laat de installatie over aan een gekwalificeerde professional om schade en letsel te voorkomen.
- Reiniging: Schakel het apparaat altijd uit voordat u met schoonmaakwerkzaamheden begint.
- Gebruik: Gebruik het product alleen voor het bewaren van voedsel en dranken volgens de beoogde specificaties.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

Model: WKM209RN-S

Afmetingen: 2020 mm

Aantal planken: 4

Kleur frontpaneel: Zilver

LED-verlichting: Ja

Temperatuurbereik: 0°C - 8°C

Energieverbruik: X kWh/jaar (voor informatie over energieverbruik, zie ook het energielabel)

4. Installatie en opstelling

- Benodigheden: Boor, schroevendraaiers, waterpas en bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen.
- Stap 1: Kies de juiste locatie, zorg ervoor dat het gebied goed belucht is.
- Stap 2: Gebruik een waterpas om een rechte lijn te markeren waar de plank gemonteerd moet worden.
- Stap 3: Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde plaatsen en bevestig de wandsteunen met de bijgeleverde schroeven.
- Stap 4: Bevestig de koelkastplank aan de wandsteunen.
- Stap 5: Sluit het apparaat aan op een geschikte stroombron.

5. Bediening

- Zorg ervoor dat de koelkastplank is ingeschakeld.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met behulp van de bedieningsknoppen.
- Controleer regelmatig de binnenruimte om ervoor te zorgen dat het voedsel op de juiste temperatuur wordt bewaard.

6. Onderhoud en reiniging

- Reinig de buitenkant van de koelkastplank regelmatig met een vochtige doek en mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Maak de binnenkant van de planken schoon met een niet-schurend schoonmaakmiddel.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele ophoping van vuil of stof achter het apparaat en maak dit indien nodig schoon.

7. Probleemoplossing

Probleem: De plank koelt niet goed.

Oplossing: Controleer of de stroom is ingeschakeld en of de temperatuur goed is ingesteld. Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen niet zijn geblokkeerd.

Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet.

Oplossing: Controleer de aansluitingen van de LED-verlichting. Indien nodig kan de verlichting vervangen worden door een gekwalificeerde technicus.

8. Afvalverwerking

Dit product moet worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met lokale afvalverwerkingsvoorschriften. Lever het product in bij een erkend recyclingstation.

9. Contactinformatie

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado de Pared con Iluminación LED – WKM209RN-S

1. Información General

El estante refrigerado de pared WKM209RN-S está diseñado para almacenar productos frescos en entornos comerciales. Este modelo cuenta con una iluminación LED eficiente y un diseño moderno que se integra fácilmente en cualquier espacio.

2. Información de Seguridad

- El uso del estante refrigerado debe cumplir con las pautas de seguridad para evitar lesiones o daños.
- No sobrecargue las estanterías más allá del límite de peso recomendado.
- Mantenga alejados materiales inflamables y fuentes de calor.
- Mantenga la unidad en un entorno seco y ventilado.
- No desconecte la unidad tirando del cable de alimentación; siempre tire del enchufe.
- En caso de fugas, desconecte el producto y comuníquese con el servicio técnico.
- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, no use el estante y repárelo solo en un servicio autorizado.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKM209RN-S
- Dimensiones: 2020 mm de largo
- Número de estantes: 4
- Panel frontal: Plateado
- Sistema de iluminación: LED

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Retire el estante y todos los componentes de la caja.
2. Verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes según el manual de piezas.
3. Elija una ubicación adecuada que cuente con una toma de corriente accesible.
4. Utilice los soportes de pared incluidos para fijar la unidad a la pared de forma segura.
5. Ajuste la altura de los estantes según sus necesidades de almacenamiento.
6. Conecte el estante a la toma de corriente y compruebe que se encienda.

5. Operación

- Encienda el estante utilizando el interruptor de encendido.
- Ajuste la temperatura según sea necesario utilizando el panel de control.
- Organice los productos en los estantes, asegurándose de no exceder el peso máximo.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte el estante antes de limpiarlo.
- Limpie el exterior con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Seque adecuadamente todas las superficies.
- Realice una limpieza regular de los estantes y el interior del refrigerador para mantener la higiene.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no enciende: Verifique la conexión del cable de alimentación y la toma de corriente.
- La temperatura no es adecuada: Asegúrese de que la ventilación no esté bloqueada y ajuste la temperatura en el panel de control.
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado y que no haya objetos en contacto con el ventilador.

8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales. Consulte a su autoridad local sobre la eliminación de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.
- Retire todos los componentes eléctricos antes de deshacerse de la unidad.

9. Contacto

Para más información, comuníquese con nosotros en:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Fin del Manual

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée murale de 2020 mm avec éclairage LED et 4 étagères (Réf : WKM209RN-S). Ce produit est conçu pour répondre à vos besoins de stockage et d'affichage des aliments tout en maintenant une température optimale.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation prévue : Ce produit est destiné à un usage commercial pour le stockage de produits alimentaires.
- Installation : Suivez les instructions d'installation fournies pour éviter les blessures ou dommages.
- Électricité : Assurez-vous que la source d'alimentation est adéquate et conforme aux spécifications du produit. Ne pas surcharger la prise.
- Manipulation : Portez des gants lors de la manipulation des pièces en verre ou en métal pour éviter les coupures.
- Environnement : Ne pas placer l'appareil dans un endroit humide ou exposé à des températures extrêmes.
- Maintenance : Effectuez des contrôles réguliers et un entretien pour éviter les risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution.
- Dépannage : Ne tentez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-même si des problèmes surviennent. Contactez le service clientèle.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions: 2020 mm
- Matériaux : Panneau avant argenté, étagères en acier inoxydable
- Éclairage : LED intégré pour une meilleure visibilité
- Capacité : Conçu pour le stockage de plusieurs produits alimentaires
- Consommation énergétique : Conformité aux normes d'efficacité énergétique

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Sélectionnez un emplacement stable et conforme à la sécurité.
2. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes dans l'emballage.
3. Fixez l'étagère au mur en utilisant le matériel fourni. Assurez-vous qu'elle est de niveau et bien fixée.
4. Connectez l'appareil à une prise électrique conforme.
5. Allumez l'appareil et attendez qu'il atteigne la température de fonctionnement adéquate avant d'y placer des aliments.

5. Fonctionnement

- Réglez la température selon vos besoins via le panneau de contrôle.
- Assurez-vous de ne pas bloquer les événements d'air pour une circulation optimale.
- Surveillez régulièrement les températures internes pour maintenir la qualité des aliments.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Éteignez l'appareil et débranchez-le avant de procéder au nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour nettoyer les surfaces internes et externes.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient endommager les surfaces.
- Inspectez régulièrement les joints d'étanchéité et remplacez-les si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez si l'alimentation est correcte.
- En cas de bruit étrange, vérifiez les composants internes.
- Si des fuites de réfrigérant sont détectées, contactez immédiatement un professionnel.

8. Élimination

- Respectez les réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des appareils électroménagers.
- Ne jetez pas l'appareil à la poubelle. Contactez des services de récupération appropriés.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto - Mensola Refrigerata a Muro con Illuminazione LED

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la nostra mensola refrigerata a muro con illuminazione LED. Questo prodotto è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di conservazione e visualizzazione di cibi e bevande, combinando funzionalità, design elegante e tecnologia avanzata.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per scopi previsti e in conformità con le istruzioni fornite.
- Assicurarsi che l'unità sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non bloccare le aperture di ventilazione.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.
- Non esporre il prodotto a condizioni meteorologiche estreme.
- Utilizzare guanti protettivi se necessario durante l'installazione e la manutenzione.
- In caso di malfunzionamenti o di anomalie, contattare il servizio assistenza.
- Non tentare di smontare o riparare il prodotto da soli.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WKM209RN-S
- Dimensioni: 2020 mm
- Numero di ripiani: 4
- Pannello frontale: Argento
- Illuminazione: LED
- Capacità di refrigerazione: 0° C a +5° C

4. Installazione e Setup

- Rimuovere il prodotto dall'imballaggio e controllare che non ci siano danni.
- Posizionare la mensola contro un muro, assicurandosi che la base sia a livello.
- Utilizzare i materiali di fissaggio forniti per ancorare saldamente l'unità alla parete.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica conforme alle normative locali.
- Accendere il dispositivo e attendere che raggiunga la temperatura impostata.

5. Operazione

- Regolare la temperatura utilizzando il termostato integrato, se necessario.
- Distribuire i prodotti in modo uniforme sui ripiani per una corretta circolazione dell'aria.
- Monitorare costantemente la temperatura interna per garantire la sicurezza degli alimenti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare l'unità dall'alimentazione prima di procedere alla pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e detergenti delicati per pulire le superfici esterne.
- Rimuovere i ripiani e lavarli con acqua e sapone.
- Eseguire una manutenzione regolare per garantire l'efficienza e la durata del prodotto.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'unità non si accende, controllare la connessione elettrica.
- Se la temperatura non è corretta, verificare il termostato e le porte di accesso.
- Se ci sono rumori anomali, contattare il servizio assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il prodotto insieme ai rifiuti domestici.
- Seguire le normative locali per il riciclaggio e lo smaltimento.
- Contattare un centro di raccolta approvato per lo smaltimento corretto.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriore assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania

Grazie per la vostra attenzione e per aver scelto il nostro prodotto!